

Ricardo Solano Jr., ID # 041121999
Eric Corngold (*pro hac vice admission pending*)
Nora Bojar (*pro hac vice admission pending*)
Blair R. Albom (*pro hac vice admission pending*)
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &
ADELMAN LLP
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5311
(973) 877-6400
Attorneys for Defendant
New Jersey Economic Development Authority

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL, | : | SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW |
| | : | JERSEY |
| Plaintiff, | : | LAW DIVISION |
| | : | MERCER COUNTY |
| - against - | : | |
| | : | DOCKET NO.: MER-L-696-20 |
| NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT | : | <i>Civil Action</i> |
| AUTHORITY, | : | |
| Defendant. | : | |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| | : | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

On the Brief:
Ricardo Solano, Jr., ID # 041121999
Eric Corngold (*pro hac vice admission pending*)
Nora Bojar (*pro hac vice admission pending*)
Blair R. Albom (*pro hac vice admission pending*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ALLEGED FACTS..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. THE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT (COUNT ONE) FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW..... | 15 |
| A. NJEDA Has Not Failed to Fulfill Its Obligation Under the Incentive Agreement..... | 16 |
| B. The TVA Debarment, and Holtec’s Misrepresentations about the Debarment, Could Disqualify Holtec From Receiving Its 2018, And Future, Tax Credits..... | 18 |
| II. THE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING (COUNT TWO) IS PRECLUDED BY STATUTE AND FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW..... | 20 |
| III. THE CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL (COUNT THREE) IS ALSO PRECLUDED BY STATUTE AND FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.... | 23 |
| A. The Claim for Promissory Estoppel Is Barred by the New Jersey Contractual Liability Act as It Is Predicated Upon an Alleged Contract Implied in Law..... | 24 |
| B. The Claim for Promissory Estoppel is Barred by the Integration Clause of Holtec’s Incentive Agreement..... | 26 |
| C. The Complaint Failed to Plead a Clear and Definite Promise, so the Claim for Promissory Estoppel Fails..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.D. v. Franco,</i> 297 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Delbridge v. Office of Pub. Defender,</i> 238 N.J. Super. 288 (Law Div. 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Donato v. Moldow,</i> 374 N.J. Super. 475 (App. Div. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Durant v. United States,</i> 16 Cl. Ct. 447 (1988) | 25 |
| <i>Edwards v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Co.,</i> 357 N.J. Super. 196 (App. Div. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Ellis v. United States,</i> No. 19-1489C, 2020 WL 831855 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 19, 2020) | 24 |
| <i>EnviroFinance Grp., LLC v. Envntl. Barrier Co., LLC,</i> 440 N.J. Super. 325 (App. Div. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>Hosp. Ctr. at Orange v. Guhl,</i> 331 N.J. Super. 322 (App. Div. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Jablon v. United States,</i> 657 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1981) | 24-25 |
| <i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Gaspar,</i> No. A-4652-12T4, 2014 WL 6991728, (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 12, 2014) | 22 |
| <i>Magnet Res., Inc. v. Summit MRI, Inc.,</i> 318 N.J. Super. 275 (App. Div. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Malaker Corp. Stockholders Protective Comm. v. First Jersey Nat'l Bank,</i> 163 N.J. Super. 463 (App.Div.1978) | 26 |
| <i>Martens v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.,</i> 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000) | 25 |

Miller & Sons Bakery Co. v. Selikowitz,
 8 N.J. Super. 118 (App. Div. 1950)17

*MLCFC 2007-9 ACR Master SPE, LLC v. Echo Farms, RV
 Resort LLC*,
 No. A-1692-13T1, 2014 WL 5506807
 N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 3, 2014)27

Murphy v. Implicito,
 392 N.J. Super. 245 (App. Div. 2007)15

Namerow v. PediatriCare Assocs., LLC,
 461 N.J. Super. 133 (Ch. Div. 2018)16, 27

New Jersey Citizen Action, Inc. v County of Bergen,
 391 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 2007)14

Sickles v. Cabot Corp.,
 379 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2005)13

SilverWing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner Cty.,
 164 Idaho 786 (2019)25

Smith v. SBC Commc'ns Inc.,
 178 N.J. 265 (2004)13

Stankovits v. Schragger,
 No. A-0128-06T2, 2007 WL 4410247
 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 19, 2007)22

Teamsters Local 97 v. State,
 434 N.J. Super. 393 (App. Div. 2014)14

Tiberi v. Cigna Corp.,
 89 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1996)25

Tp. of Saddle Brook v. United States,
 104 Fed. Cl. 101 (2012)24

Wilson v. Amerada Hess Corp.,
 168 N.J. 236 (2001)21, 22, 23

XP Vehicles, Inc. v. United States,
 121 Fed. Cl. 770 (2015)24

XTL-NH, Inc. v. New Hampshire State Liquor Comm'n,
 170 N.H. 653 (N.H. 2018)25

Statutes

Grow New Jersey Assistance Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. §
 34:1B-242 *et seq*1

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:1B-244.....7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:1B-245.....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:1B-247(c).....18

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:13-3.....21, 24

New Jersey Contractual Liability Act, N.J. Stat. Ann.
 59:13-1 *et seq**passim*

Other Authorities

N.J. Admin. Code § 19:30-2.2(a).....18

N.J. Admin. Code § 19:31-4.4(b).....7

N.J. Admin. Code § 19:31-18.10(c).....10

N.J. Admin. Code § 19:31-18.11(d).....16

N.J. Admin. Code § EX. ORD. No. 52 (2019).....10

N.J. Ct. R. 4:6-2(e).....1, 13
